BILL NO. 2024 -53

ORDINANCE NO. 1760

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF PAGEDALE MISSOURI, AUTHORIZING AMEREN MISSOURI TO PROVIDE MONTHLY SUCCESSOR CONNECTION REPORTS TO THE CITY OF PAGEDALE, MISSOURI.

WHEREAS, Ameren Missouri has the capability of notifying the City when there are a successors of existing utility service by residential and non-residential customers;

WHEREAS, this information is useful for the City and maintaining our objective of providing safe places to occupy; and

WHEREAS, this information is very useful new occupancy information and for code enforcement purposes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PAGEDALE MISSOURI AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. Ameren Missouri shall advise the City of Pagedale on a monthly basis, in writing, when there is a change of user of residential or non-residential electric services within the City. The reports shall be provided to the City of Pagedale within seven (7) working days after the end of each month, indicating the address and apartment or unit number and the name(s) in which such service is connected or billed.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. Ameren Missouri shall submit annually to the City and invoice for its cost associated with this ordinance. The initial cost of this service shall not exceed one hundred fifty dollars (\$150.00). Future price increases, if any, will only reflect the actual cost incurred by Ameren Missouri to provide this service. The City shall pay to Ameren Missouri the amount of the invoice within thirty (30) days of receipt.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption.

<u>SECTION 4.</u> All other Ordinances or part of Ordinances in conflict herewith sections are hereby repealed and/or amended.

<u>SECTION 5.</u> This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Board of Alderpersons and Approval by the Mayor.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS ____ DAY OF APRIL, 2024.

APPROYED;

Faye Millet, Mayor

ATTESTED:

Lois Sampson-Hooker, City Clerk